
 

City Council Meeting Agenda 
Monday, June 16, 2025 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Jeri Bowers 
          Councilmember:     Selmer Olson 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 
 

 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL   

 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 
4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 

a. Commissioner John Fahey – County update 
 

5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 
Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

 



a. May 19, 2025 City Council Minutes 
b. Accounts Payable from May 20th, 2025 
c. June 3rd and 17th 2025 Payroll Summary 
d. Gambling Permit for St Bernards Raffle 

 
 

6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 
a. Community Gardens Fence – Lana Hendricks 

 
7. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS 

a. Administrator Update 
b. Council / Mayor Reports 

i. Jeri Bowers Insurance Update 
c. May Sheriff Report 

 
8. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
9.  ADJOURN 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS/MEETINGS 
  

June 19th  Thursday  Juneteenth – Office Closed 

July 2nd  Wednesday  Planning Commission Meeting 

July 21st  Monday   City Council Meeting 

July 24 – 27     Glad Days 

 



 

City Council Meeting Minutes 
Monday, May 19, 2025 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Jeri Bowers 
          Councilmember:     Selmer Olson 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 

 
 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL   
Mayor Lein called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.  Councilmembers Bowers and 
Szaroletta were present.  Also present was City Administrator Michelle Morrison.  
Councilmembers Bruss and Olson were absent. 
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 

Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to adopt the agenda as presented, second by 
Councilmember Bowers.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 

4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 
Bernie Shambour referenced City Council minutes from August of 2023 where the 
previous city administrator had discussed engaging City Planner Cindy Nash to do a 
review of the City Ordinances and Zoning to align with current State Statutes and best 
practices, and that while the expenditure was approved, to his knowledge the review 
had not been done.  After discussion, the council members that were present agreed 



that a review would be appropriate and Mayor Lein encouraged the planning 
commission to undertake the project, selecting specific areas to review and make 
recommendations for updates as needed. 

 
5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

a. May 5, 2025 City Council Minutes 
b. Accounts Payable from May 6th, 2025 
c. May 20, 2025 Payroll Summary 
d. Res No 25-12 Approving Hiring Summer Help 
e. Res No 25-13 Authorizing a 2026 Capital Budget Request to 

the State of Minnesota For a Wastewater Treatment 
Improvement Project 

After discussion, Councilmember Bowers made a motion to adopt the consent agenda, 
second by Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 

6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 
a. Summer City Council Meeting Schedule 

After discussion, Councilmember Bowers made a motion to adopt a once-a-month City 
Council Meeting Schedule, setting the meeting dates for the third Mondays of June, July 
and August, second by Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 

7. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS 
a. Administrator Update 
b. Council / Mayor Reports 
c. April 2025 Sheriff Report 

 
8. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
9.  ADJOURN 

Motion by Councilmember Bowers to adjourn at 7:15 PM, second by Councilmember 
Szaroletta.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 
Respectfully Submitted:    Attest: 

 

____________________    _______________________ 
Michelle Morrison     Matt Lein 

City Administrator/City Clerk   Mayor 
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CITY OF COLOGNE 06/11/25 1:31 PM
Page 1

Batch: 
061625CR,052125FirstDue,052225UltSafety,052225Wigfield,052225Mackenthuns,061625Deposits,052225Frattalones,052225VISACF
D6767,052225VISA6775,052225Metronet,052225Loffler,052225MHS,052225MVEC,052825MidCoCo,052825HAWKINS,053025NUVERA
,053025Aflac,053025TechStar,053025CenterPoint,05312025BNKFEE,060425XCEL,060325Broadband,060425TechStar,060425Bywate
r,060425USABB,060425UpKeep,060425MVEC,060425HealthPart,060425VISA,060425GopherOne,060525XCEL,060925,061725LIAB,06

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Checking
2656e FIRST DUE 5/21/2025 $4,600.00 Management system
2657e ULTIMATE SAFETY CONCEPTS, I 5/22/2025 $16,149.00
2658e WIGFIELD DESIGN 5/22/2025 $146.31 Banner
2659e MACKENTHUN'S 5/22/2025 $0.00 Powerade
2660e FRATTALLONES HARDWARE 5/22/2025 $120.33 cleaners
2661e VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BAN 5/22/2025 $1,544.21 CFD 6767
2662e VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BAN 5/22/2025 $403.96 CFD 6775
2663e METRONET 5/22/2025 $177.48 Phones
2664e LOFFLER-131511 5/22/2025 $66.10 Monthly Copier Lease April
2665e MELCHERT, HUBERT,SJODIN, P 5/22/2025 $584.52 Ordinance Enforcement- 111 John
2666e MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPER 5/22/2025 $141.56 2140 N Village Parkway
2673e MID COUNTY CO-OP 5/28/2025 $17.88 Mount tire
2675e HAWKINS, INC 5/28/2025 $4,336.44 Water Treatment
2676e NUVERA COMMUNICATIONS INC 5/30/2025 $131.07 Fitness Center Cable TV
2677e AFLAC 5/30/2025 $190.52 Employee Insurance January
2678e TECHSTAR IT SOLUTIONS INC 5/30/2025 $0.00  IT Support
2680e CENTERPOINT 6/3/2025 $256.90 105 Benton St
2681e OLD NATIONAL 5/30/2025 $162.64 Bank Service Charge
2682e XCEL ENERGY 6/4/2025 $7,202.10 WWTP
2683e BROADBAND CORP 6/4/2025 $24.95 WWTP Internet Jan
2684e TECHSTAR IT SOLUTIONS INC 6/4/2025 $1,247.80  IT Support
2685e BYWATER BUSINESS SOLUTION 6/4/2025 $33.00 Decals for door address
2686e USA BLUE BOOK 6/4/2025 $70.87 Waste Water Treatement Testing
2687e UpKeep Cleaning, LLC 6/4/2025 $1,062.50 June- 5 Mondays
2688e MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPER 6/4/2025 $285.80 Street Light Account
2689e HEALTH PARTNERS 6/4/2025 $1,730.83 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance - July
2690e SECURITY BANK 6/4/2025 $2,040.78 Flowroute & Adobe Subscriptions
2691e GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC) 6/4/2025 $68.85 Locates - May 2025
2692e XCEL ENERGY 6/5/2025 $1,858.32 Cologne Community Center
2693e MN REVENUE 6/9/2025 $635.00 MAY Sales Tax
2694e IRS 6/10/2025 $4,632.67 061725 Payroll
2695e MN REVENUE 6/10/2025 $550.70 061725 Payroll
2696e PERA 6/10/2025 $2,261.26 061725 Payroll
2697e PREMIUM WATERS, INC. 6/10/2025 $8.76 CCC Drinking Water - May
2698e XCEL ENERGY 6/10/2025 $351.39 Public Works Facility
2699e MID COUNTY CO-OP 6/10/2025 $491.07 Chemical Hose 100 ft WWTP
2700e ADAM'S PEST CONTROL, INC 6/10/2025 $133.53 Quarterly Maintenance Q2
2701e AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING 6/10/2025 $550.00 Annual Ordinance Publication
2702e CINTAS CORPORATION 6/10/2025 $145.86 Uniforms & supplies
2703e HAWKINS, INC 6/11/2025 $9,980.01 Waste Water Treatment Plant
2704e REPUBLIC SERVICES 6/11/2025 $932.21 PW Garbage
2705e WIGFIELD DESIGN 6/11/2025 $405.00 3 Market Banners
2706e VERIZON WIRELESS 6/11/2025 $210.06 CFD Communication -May
2707e UpKeep Cleaning, LLC 6/11/2025 $414.00 Window cleaning
2708e CORE & MAIN 6/11/2025 $3,856.03 Sensus Support
2709e CAR-CO INC 6/11/2025 $391.13 1/2 super duty, cut off tool, 3/4male body
2710e FASTENAL COMPANY 6/11/2025 $23.08 Parts USS F/W
2711e ARNOLDS OF GLENCOE, INC. 6/11/2025 $54.60 Hinges
2712e CAR-CO INC 6/11/2025 $102.46 Tire Shine
2713e CROWN COLLEGE 6/11/2025 $450.00 EMT/EMR Refresher
2714e MID COUNTY CO-OP 6/11/2025 $48.64 Tree Spray
2716e VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BAN 6/11/2025 $121.60 CFD Card 6767
2717e CIRCLE K 6/11/2025 $787.78 PW Fuel
2718e TECHSTAR IT SOLUTIONS INC 6/11/2025 $1,324.60  IT Support
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Page 2

Batch: 
061625CR,052125FirstDue,052225UltSafety,052225Wigfield,052225Mackenthuns,061625Deposits,052225Frattalones,052225VISACF
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,053025Aflac,053025TechStar,053025CenterPoint,05312025BNKFEE,060425XCEL,060325Broadband,060425TechStar,060425Bywate
r,060425USABB,060425UpKeep,060425MVEC,060425HealthPart,060425VISA,060425GopherOne,060525XCEL,060925,061725LIAB,06

Name Check Date Check Amt

29359 ACTION TRAINING SYSTEMS, IN 6/16/2025 $1,020.31 Training DVD'S safety, ropes & knots, hoseline
29360 BANYON DATA SYSTEMS, INC 6/16/2025 $3,185.00
29361 BOLTON & MENK, INC 6/16/2025 $7,720.50 Village Parkway Improvements
29362 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 6/16/2025 $42.66 Sharps containers for CCC
29363 CARVER COUNTY 6/16/2025 $88,399.00 Fiber Optic Connection
29364 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LL 6/16/2025 $3,092.25 308 Paul Ave S
29365 DAVIS  EQUIPMENT CORPORATI 6/16/2025 $709.18 Turf 24x12x12
29366 EMERGENCY TECHNICAL DECO 6/16/2025 $1,132.25 Turnsout repair
29367 FIRST DUE 6/16/2025 $4,600.00 Incident Reporting
29368 HENNING EXCAVATING 6/16/2025 $5,930.00 Repairing water service 2.7.25
29369 HKGi 6/16/2025 $1,272.50 Cologne Downtown Plan
29370 ID ZONE 6/16/2025 $288.99 ID CARDS FITNESS CENTER
29371 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY 6/16/2025 $1,180.00 Tempest Biofor
29372 JENSEN DECORATIVE CONCRE 6/16/2025 $5,674.00 WWTP-Curb Repair
29373 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT INC. 6/16/2025 $2,532.95 Boots
29374 METRO WEST INSPECTION SER 6/16/2025 $6,392.93 Permits Finaled -May 2025
29375 MN DEPT OF HEALTH 6/16/2025 $1,730.00 Quarterly Service Connection Fee Q2
29376 MN STATE FIRE CHIEFS ASSN. 6/16/2025 $75.00 Kitchen fire safety
29377 MICHELLE MORRISON 6/16/2025 $1,014.50 Insurance/Medicare Reimbursement
29378 OVERLINE & SON, INC. 6/16/2025 $25,753.45 Sanitary Sewer lines
29379  NATE PYSICK 6/16/2025 $131.49 Reimbursement for gym diffuser
29380 RECTECH SALES & SERVICES C 6/16/2025 $219.76 Blade-low lift
29381 STORMS WELDING & MFG. INC 6/16/2025 $333.63 Equipment repairs
29382 Upper Midwest Athletic Constru 6/16/2025 $24,948.00 Meadow park Basketball resurfacing
29383 WM MUELLER & SONS, INC. 6/16/2025 $24,312.50 Street Repair
29384 Robert Alsleben 6/16/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; event 6.8.25
29385 Kelly Buska 6/16/2025 $17.19 Final waterbill overpayment; 2265 Naples Ave
29386 Carver County Court Admin 6/16/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 5.30.25
29387 CARVER COUNTY REPUBLICAN 6/16/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 6.3.25
29388 Michelle Dietzel 6/16/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 6.7.25
29389 NANCY GAVIN 6/16/2025 $100.00 Damage deposit refund; Event 5.31.25
29390 LISA GOHLKE 6/16/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; event5.24.25
29391 HAMRICK, BRENDEN 6/16/2025 $116.43 Final waterbill overpayment; 406 Adams Ave S
29392 Hanson, John 6/16/2025 $88.41 Final waterbill overpayment; 105 Paul Ave N
29393 Kelli Naatz 6/16/2025 $246.19 Final waterbill overpayment; 206 Winkler Trail
29394 ROUFS, SUZANNA 6/16/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 05.29.25
29395 BARB SAMUELSON 6/16/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 5.18.25
29396 CHARLOTTE SANDEEN 6/16/2025 $63.01 Damage Deposit Refund; event 5.25.25; equip
29397 Sandy Siegle 6/16/2025 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 5.31.25
29398 Kara Wickenhauser 6/16/2025 $100.00 Damage deposit refund; Event 6.1.25
29399  Matthew Youngers 6/16/2025 $86.85 Final Bill overpayment; 514 Winkler Trl N

Total Checks $286,825.09
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FILTER: (([Act Year]='2025' and [period] in (5,6))) and (Source in 
('061625CR','052125FirstDue','052225UltSafety','052225Wigfield','052225Mackenthuns','061625Deposits'
,'052225Frattalones','052225VISACFD6767','052225VISA6775','052225Metronet','052225Loffler','052225
MHS','052225MVEC','052825MidCoCo','052825HAWKINS','053025NUVERA','053025Aflac','053025Tech
Star','053025CenterPoint','05312025BNKFEE','060425XCEL','060325Broadband','060425TechStar','0604
25Bywater','060425USABB','060425UpKeep','060425MVEC','060425HealthPart','060425VISA','060425Go
pherOne','060525XCEL','060925','061725LIAB','060825PremWater','060925XCEL','061025MidCoCo','061
025Adams','061025AmericanLegal','061025Cintas','061125HAWKINS','061125Republic','061125WIGFIE
LD','061125Verizon','061125UpKeep','061125COREMAIN','061125CarCo','061125Fastenal','061125Arnol
ds','061125CarCoAuto','061125EMTI','061125MidCoCo','061125VISA6783','061125VISACFD','061125Cir
cleK','061125TechStar'))

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date
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CITY OF COLOGNE 06/12/25 2:36 PM
Page 1

Batch: 061225USBINT

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Checking
29400 US BANK 6/12/2025 $161,806.25 2020A Account # 0099436NS

Total Checks $161,806.25

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2025' and [period] in (6))) and (Source in ('061225USBINT'))

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Checking
2656 e 05/21/25 FIRST DUE

$4,600.00 Management systemDues and Subscriptions 4613E 101-42200-433
$4,600.00Total

2657 e 05/22/25 ULTIMATE SAFETY CONCEPTS, INC.
$16,149.00Capital Outlay (GENERAL 217122E 101-42230-500
$16,149.00Total

2658 e 05/22/25 WIGFIELD DESIGN
$146.31 BannerFarmers Market 08G 101-22800
$146.31Total

2659 e 05/22/25 MACKENTHUN'S
$90.39 PoweradeOperating Supplies (GENE 101-42210-210

($90.39) PoweradeOperating Supplies (GENE 101-42210-210
$0.00Total

2660 e 05/22/25 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE
$101.86 key copiesRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 186E 101-45100-220
$18.47 cleanersRepairs/Maint Buildings 303E 101-43100-401

$120.33Total

2661 e 05/22/25 VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BANK
$57.88 LED LIGHT BARSmall Tools and Minor EqE 101-42230-240
$32.40 cleaning suppliesRepairs/Maint BuildingsE 101-42210-401
$8.99 Rocker SwitchSmall Tools and Minor EqE 101-42230-240

$208.72 StreamlightsSmall Tools and Minor EqE 101-42230-240
$32.44 PhotosOperating Supplies (GENE 101-42210-210
$38.24 StreamlightSmall Tools and Minor EqE 101-42230-240

$370.80 Orange AF Photos for push inMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-42200-430
$22.99 Blackstone grill igniterRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-42230-404

$771.75 Active Alert Subscription RenewalDues and Subscriptions 619101E 101-42200-433
$1,544.21Total

2662 e 05/22/25 VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BANK
$228.56 Randy Clay Suit rental for trainingTraining and InstructionE 101-42220-208
$175.40 Cody Schrupp room rental for trainingTraining and InstructionE 101-42220-208
$403.96Total

2663 e 05/22/25 METRONET
$177.48 PhonesCommunications (GENERE 101-43100-320
$177.48Total

2664 e 05/22/25 LOFFLER-131511
$66.10 Monthly Copier Lease AprilRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-41400-404
$66.10Total

2665 e 05/22/25 MELCHERT, HUBERT,SJODIN, PLLP
$34.80 Wastewater TreatmentLegal Fees 179575E 101-41600-304

$364.67 Ordinance Enforcement- 111 JohnLegal Fees 179577E 101-41600-304
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$185.05 Miscellaneous (Benton)Legal Fees 179578E 101-41600-304
$584.52Total

2666 e 05/22/25 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
$86.30 2140 N Village ParkwayElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381
$55.26 2043 Village Parkway LightElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381

$141.56Total

2673 e 05/28/25 MID COUNTY CO-OP
$17.88 Mount tireRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 22717E 101-45200-404
$17.88Total

2675 e 05/28/25 HAWKINS, INC
$30.00 Waste Water Treatment PlantChemicals and Chem Pro 7036696E 602-49450-216
$30.00 Waste Water Treatment PlantChemicals and Chem Pro 7067334E 602-49450-216

$4,276.44 Water TreatmentChemicals and Chem Pro 7078380E 601-49400-216
$4,336.44Total

2676 e 05/30/25 NUVERA COMMUNICATIONS INC
$131.07 Fitness Center Cable TVDues and SubscriptionsE 101-45100-433
$131.07Total

2677 e 05/30/25 AFLAC
$28.88 Employee Insurance JanuaryEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 101-41400-130

$124.74 Employee Insurance JanuaryAflacG 101-21705
$18.45 Employee Insurance JanuaryEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 602-49450-130
$18.45 Employee Insurance JanuaryEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 601-49400-130

$190.52Total

2678 e 05/30/25 TECHSTAR IT SOLUTIONS INC
$329.40  IT SupportContractual Services 70922/70910E 101-43100-312
$329.40  IT SupportOther Professional Servic 70922/70910E 101-42200-310
$329.40  IT SupportContractual Services 70922/70910E 602-49450-312
$329.40  IT SupportContractual Services 70922/70910E 101-41400-312

($329.40)  IT SupportContractual Services 70922/70910E 101-43100-312
($329.40)  IT SupportOther Professional Servic 70922/70910E 101-42200-310
($329.40)  IT SupportContractual Services 70922/70910E 602-49450-312
($329.40)  IT SupportContractual Services 70922/70910E 101-41400-312

$0.00Total

2680 e 06/03/25 CENTERPOINT
$20.80 105 Benton StGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383

$195.74 2224 NaplesGas UtilitiesE 601-48930-383
$20.80 124 Hazelwood Ave LFT STNGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$19.56 1022 Meadow St LFT STNGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383

$256.90Total

2681 e 05/30/25 OLD NATIONAL
$162.64 Bank Service ChargeAuditing and Acct g ServicE 101-41400-301
$162.64Total
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2682 e 06/04/25 XCEL ENERGY
$3,874.71 WWTPElectric UtilitiesE 602-49450-381
$1,021.30 Lift StationsElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381

$174.89 115 PaulElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381
$29.91 201 Benton StElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
$21.41 Well #3Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381
$12.03 Storage ShedElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381

$2,032.41 Water TowerElectric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381
$35.44 701 LakeElectric UtilitiesE 101-41940-381
$0.00 Street LightElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$0.00 Louis HallElectric UtilitiesE 101-42210-381
$0.00 PW Maintenance BldgElectric UtilitiesE 101-41940-381
$0.00 Tennis Courts - Lions ParkElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381
$0.00 Public Works FacilityElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
$0.00 Bldg by Water Tower, Water Tower, Well 1&2Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381

$7,202.10Total

2683 e 06/04/25 BROADBAND CORP
$24.95 WWTP Internet JanCommunications (GENERE 602-49450-320
$24.95Total

2684 e 06/04/25 TECHSTAR IT SOLUTIONS INC
$311.95  IT SupportContractual Services 70961/70974E 101-43100-312
$311.95  IT SupportOther Professional Servic 70961/70974E 101-42200-310
$311.95  IT SupportContractual Services 70961/70974E 602-49450-312
$311.95  IT SupportContractual Services 70961/70974E 101-41400-312

$1,247.80Total

2685 e 06/04/25 BYWATER BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
$33.00 Decals for door addressMiscellaneous (GENERAL 8227E 101-45200-430
$33.00Total

2686 e 06/04/25 USA BLUE BOOK
$70.87 Waste Water Treatement TestingOperating Supplies (GEN 715383E 602-49450-210
$70.87Total

2687 e 06/04/25 UpKeep Cleaning, LLC
$1,062.50 June- 5 MondaysRepairs/Maint Buildings 1245E 101-45100-401
$1,062.50Total

2688 e 06/04/25 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
$285.80 Street Light AccountElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$285.80Total

2689 e 06/04/25 HEALTH PARTNERS
$1,730.83 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance - JulyHealth/Dental Ins 43597312897G 101-21706
$1,730.83Total

2690 e 06/04/25 SECURITY BANK
$123.91 Flowroute & Adobe SubscriptionsComputer Software/HardwE 101-41400-207
$181.89 Village Park BB CourtMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-45200-430
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$64.92 FuzitOperating Supplies (GENE 601-49400-210
$15.47 Hydrogen PeroxideRepair/Maint Supply (GENE 601-49400-220
$6.00 Postage for samplesAnalysisE 601-49400-311

$50.19 Hopper balls, rainbow ballsOperating Supplies (GENE 101-45100-210
$5.29 PensOffice Supplies (GENERAE 101-41400-200

$81.89 Printer Ink- MarkOffice Supplies (GENERAE 101-43100-200
$215.97 Tote bags for marketFarmers MarketG 101-22800
$23.74 Laser pointer for meetings/TVOffice Supplies (GENERAE 101-41400-200
$29.76 Fabric Markers& binders for PoP programFarmers MarketG 101-22800
$64.33 Toilet PaperBuilding Repair SuppliesE 101-45100-223
$62.99 Trailer TiresRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-43100-404

$154.38 Trash can linersMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-45200-430
$474.64 American Flag Replacement & MaintananceMiscellaneous (GENERALE 101-41400-430

$5.58 Certified Mail to ordinance violationPostageE 101-41400-322
$464.84 Wooden Nickles for PoP programFarmers MarketG 101-22800
$14.99 PRIMEDues and SubscriptionsE 101-42200-433

$2,040.78Total

2691 e 06/04/25 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC)
$68.85 Locates - May 2025Other Professional Servic 5050309E 101-43100-310
$68.85Total

2692 e 06/05/25 XCEL ENERGY
$1,675.83 Cologne Community CenterElectric UtilitiesE 101-45100-381

$173.80 1108 VillageElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$8.69 3002 Gold NuggetElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381

$1,858.32Total

2693 e 06/09/25 MN REVENUE
$344.00 MAY Sales TaxSales Tax PayableG 101-20300
$25.00 MAY Sales TaxSales Tax Payable - TransG 101-20301
$11.00 MAY Sales TaxSales Tax Payable - TransG 101-20302
$4.00 MAY Sales TaxSales Tax Payable - HousiG 101-20303

$177.00 MAY Sales TaxSales Tax PayableG 601-20300
$13.00 MAY Sales TaxSales Tax Payable - TransG 601-20301
$46.00 MAY Sales TaxSales Tax Payable - TransG 601-20302
$15.00 MAY Sales TaxSales Tax Payable - HousiG 601-20303

$635.00Total

2694 e 06/10/25 IRS
$1,709.45 061725 PayrollFederal WithholdingG 101-21701
$2,923.22 061725 PayrollFICA Tax WithholdingG 101-21703
$4,632.67Total

2695 e 06/10/25 MN REVENUE
$550.70 061725 PayrollState WithholdingG 101-21702
$550.70Total

2696 e 06/10/25 PERA
$2,261.26 061725 PayrollPERAG 101-21704
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$2,261.26Total

2697 e 06/10/25 PREMIUM WATERS, INC.
$4.38 CCC Drinking Water - MayOffice Supplies (GENERAE 101-43100-200
$4.38 CCC Drinking Water - MayOffice Supplies (GENERA 310826254E 101-43100-200
$8.76Total

2698 e 06/10/25 XCEL ENERGY
$174.24 Public Works FacilityElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
$177.15 Bldg by Water Tower, Water Tower, Well 1&2Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381
$351.39Total

2699 e 06/10/25 MID COUNTY CO-OP
$491.07 Chemical Hose 100 ft WWTPOperating Supplies (GEN 2741E 602-49450-210
$491.07Total

2700 e 06/10/25 ADAM'S PEST CONTROL, INC
$133.53 Quarterly Maintenance Q2Repairs/Maint BuildingsE 101-45100-401
$133.53Total

2701 e 06/10/25 AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORP
$550.00 Annual Ordinance PublicationOther Professional Servic 43027E 101-41910-310
$550.00Total

2702 e 06/10/25 CINTAS CORPORATION
$28.84 Uniforms & suppliesUniforms 4229569037E 101-43100-417
$54.35 Rugs, Mats, Mops, TowelsRepairs/Maint Buildings 4229569478E 101-45100-401
$20.89 UniformsUniforms 4230318592E 101-43100-417
$20.89 UniformsUniforms 4231093919E 101-43100-417
$20.89 UniformsUniforms 4231896364E 101-43100-417

$145.86Total

2703 e 06/11/25 HAWKINS, INC
$9,980.01 Waste Water Treatment PlantChemicals and Chem Pro 7089801E 602-49450-216
$9,980.01Total

2704 e 06/11/25 REPUBLIC SERVICES
$282.60 PW GarbageRefuse/Garbage Disposal 346766E 101-41940-384
$196.59 CFD GarbageRefuse/Garbage Disposal 3468767E 101-42210-384
$306.79 CCC GarbageRefuse/Garbage Disposal 7155894E 101-45100-384
$146.23 Lions Park GarbageRefuse/Garbage Disposal 7155952E 101-45200-384
$932.21Total

2705 e 06/11/25 WIGFIELD DESIGN
$405.00 3 Market Banners-CommunityMiscellaneous (GENERAL 2146E 101-46200-430
$405.00Total

2706 e 06/11/25 VERIZON WIRELESS
$210.06 CFD Communication -MayCommunications (GENER 6114957313E 101-42230-320
$210.06Total

2707 e 06/11/25 UpKeep Cleaning, LLC
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$414.00 Window cleaningRepairs/Maint Buildings 1247E 101-45100-401
$414.00Total

2708 e 06/11/25 CORE & MAIN
$262.08 A-1 coversOperating Supplies (GEN 017013E 601-49400-210
$93.95 Hydrant BracketsOperating Supplies (GEN 040350E 601-49400-210

$3,500.00 Sensus SupportOperating Supplies (GEN 938554E 601-49400-210
$3,856.03Total

2709 e 06/11/25 CAR-CO INC
$345.97 1/2 super duty, cut off tool, 3/4male bodyRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 768112E 101-43100-404
$27.53 plug, wheel mandrel, tapeRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 768255E 101-43100-404
$12.74 Fuel hose; plugRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 768401E 101-43100-404
$4.89 Copper plugRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 769811E 101-43100-404

$391.13Total

2710 e 06/11/25 FASTENAL COMPANY
$23.08 Parts USS F/WRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 80794E 101-43100-404
$23.08Total

2711 e 06/11/25 ARNOLDS OF GLENCOE, INC.
$54.60 HingesRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 98473E 101-43100-404
$54.60Total

2712 e 06/11/25 CAR-CO INC
$1.51 Finance ChargeRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-42230-404

$17.48 Rivet tool and nutRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 767079E 101-42230-404
$83.47 Tire ShineRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 767425E 101-42230-404

$102.46Total

2713 e 06/11/25 CROWN COLLEGE
$450.00 EMT/EMR RefresherTraining and Instruction 89E 101-42220-208
$450.00Total

2714 e 06/11/25 MID COUNTY CO-OP
$48.64 Tree SprayChemicals and Chem Pro 2777E 101-45200-216
$48.64Total

2716 e 06/11/25 VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BANK
$86.67 Glass cleaner, trash bags, paper towelOperating Supplies (GENE 101-42210-210
$18.99 Hygiene liner bagsOperating Supplies (GENE 101-42210-210
$15.94 3 ring binderOperating Supplies (GENE 101-42230-210

$121.60Total

2717 e 06/11/25 CIRCLE K
$493.29 PW FuelMotor Fuels 105364816E 101-43100-212
$294.49 CFD FuelMotor Fuels 105364928E 101-42230-212
$787.78Total

2718 e 06/11/25 TECHSTAR IT SOLUTIONS INC
$329.40  IT SupportContractual ServicesE 101-43100-312
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$329.40  IT SupportOther Professional ServicE 101-42200-310
$329.40  IT SupportContractual ServicesE 602-49450-312
$329.40  IT SupportContractual ServicesE 101-41400-312

$7.00 Bank fee-returned paymentAuditing and Acct g ServicE 101-41400-301
$1,324.60Total

29359 06/16/25 ACTION TRAINING SYSTEMS, INC
$1,020.31 Training DVD'S safety, ropes & knots, hoselines, 

salvage
Training and Instruction 23070E 101-42220-208

$1,020.31Total

29360 06/16/25 BANYON DATA SYSTEMS, INC
$1,082.90Computer Software/Hardw 166525E 101-41400-207
$1,051.05Computer Software/Hardw 166525E 601-49440-207
$1,051.05Computer Software/Hardw 166525E 602-49490-207
$3,185.00Total

29361 06/16/25 BOLTON & MENK, INC
$0.00 Village Parkway ImprovementsEngineering FeesE 101-43100-303
$0.00 Wastewater Treatment FacilityEngineering FeesE 602-49450-303
$0.00 Street & Utility ReconstructionCapital Outlay (GENERALE 101-43100-500
$0.00 Winkler Crossing 4thEngineering FeesE 101-41700-303
$0.00 Winkler Crossing 5thEngineering FeesE 101-41700-303
$0.00 VFW Park ImprovementsEngineering FeesE 101-45200-303
$0.00 Village Market DevelopmentEngineering FeesE 101-41700-303
$0.00 CIPPEngineering FeesE 602-49450-303

$168.00 Benton Creek Area ImprovementsEngineering Fees 363930E 101-43100-303
$932.00 Misc EngineeringEngineering Fees 363932E 101-43100-303
$721.50 Water Tower RehabEngineering Fees 363936E 601-48400-303

$5,899.00 Ron Olson/16 Lot DevelopmentEngineering Fees 363951E 101-41700-303
$7,720.50Total

29362 06/16/25 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC
$42.66 Sharps containers for CCCRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 85768031E 101-45100-220
$42.66Total

29363 06/16/25 CARVER COUNTY
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3898E 101-43100-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3898E 101-42210-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3898E 101-45100-320
$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3898E 601-49400-320
$50.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3898E 602-49450-320

$88,189.00 1st Half 2025 Police ContractOther Professional Servic 3916E 101-42110-310
$88,399.00Total

29364 06/16/25 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LLC
$498.75 General PlanningOther Professional Servic 2025-137E 101-41910-310

$1,496.25 18th Ron OlsonOther Professional Servic 2025-138E 101-41910-310
$897.75 Locked Loon StorageOther Professional Servic 2025-139E 101-41910-310
$199.50 308 Paul Ave SOther Professional Servic 2025-140E 101-41910-310
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$3,092.25Total

29365 06/16/25 DAVIS  EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
$481.97Repairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-45200-404
$227.21 Turf 24x12x12Repairs/Maint Machinery/ 20717E 101-45200-404
$709.18Total

29366 06/16/25 EMERGENCY TECHNICAL DECON
$564.25 Turnsout repairContractual Services 428E 101-42230-312
$568.00 Turnout gearContractual Services 465E 101-42230-312

$1,132.25Total

29367 06/16/25 FIRST DUE
$4,600.00 Incident ReportingDues and Subscriptions 4613E 101-42200-433
$4,600.00Total

29368 06/16/25 HENNING EXCAVATING
$5,930.00 Repairing water service 2.7.25Contractual Services 8897E 601-49400-312
$5,930.00Total

29369 06/16/25 HKGi
$878.75 Cologne Downtown PlanOther Professional Servic 0230136E 101-41910-310
$393.75 Cologne Downtown PlanOther Professional Servic 0230139E 101-41910-310

$1,272.50Total

29370 06/16/25 ID ZONE
$288.99 ID CARDS FITNESS CENTEROperating Supplies (GENE 101-45100-210
$288.99Total

29371 06/16/25 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY
$1,180.00 Tempest BioforOperating Supplies (GEN 327053E 101-42230-210
$1,180.00Total

29372 06/16/25 JENSEN DECORATIVE CONCRETE INC
$5,674.00 WWTP-Curb RepairRepairs/Maint Buildings 903E 602-49450-401
$5,674.00Total

29373 06/16/25 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT INC.
$2,532.95 BootsCapital Outlay (GENERAL 48271E 101-42230-500
$2,532.95Total

29374 06/16/25 METRO WEST INSPECTION SERVICES
$6,392.93 Permits Finaled -May 2025Other Professional Servic 4605E 101-42400-310
$6,392.93Total

29375 06/16/25 MN DEPT OF HEALTH
$1,730.00 Quarterly Service Connection Fee Q2Dues and SubscriptionsE 601-49440-433
$1,730.00Total

29376 06/16/25 MN STATE FIRE CHIEFS ASSN.
$75.00 Kitchen fire safetyTraining and Instruction 9316E 101-42220-208
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$75.00Total

29377 06/16/25 MICHELLE MORRISON
$942.00 Insurance/Medicare ReimbursementEmployer Paid Ins (GENEE 101-41400-130
$72.50 Election equipement/Admin lunchTravel/Education ExpenseE 101-41400-331

$1,014.50Total

29378 06/16/25 OVERLINE & SON, INC.
$18,149.70 Sanitary Sewer linesContractual Services 1401E 602-49450-312
$7,603.75 Storm Sewer linesContractual Services 1401E 603-49570-312

$25,753.45Total

29379 06/16/25  NATE PYSICK
$131.49 Reimbursement for gym diffuserRepairs/Maint Buildings 343192E 101-45100-401
$131.49Total

29380 06/16/25 RECTECH SALES & SERVICES COMPANY
$186.77 Cologne CFD-cracked cover and chainSmall Tools and Minor Eq 31312E 101-42230-240
$32.99 Blade-low liftRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 6842E 101-45200-404

$219.76Total

29381 06/16/25 STORMS WELDING & MFG. INC
$333.63 Equipment repairsRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 68526E 101-43100-404
$333.63Total

29382 06/16/25 Upper Midwest Athletic Construction
$24,948.00 Meadow park Basketball resurfacingCapital Outlay (GENERAL 5788E 101-45200-500
$24,948.00Total

29383 06/16/25 WM MUELLER & SONS, INC.
$20,375.00 Street RepairContractual Services 2025-121E 101-43100-312
$3,937.50 Main Break RepairContractual Services 2025-122E 601-49400-312

$24,312.50Total

29384 06/16/25 Robert Alsleben
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; event 6.8.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29385 06/16/25 Kelly Buska
$17.19 Final waterbill overpayment; 2265 Naples AveUNALLOCATED UTILITY R 601-00000-99999
$17.19Total

29386 06/16/25 Carver County Court Admin
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 5.30.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29387 06/16/25 CARVER COUNTY REPUBLICANS
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 6.3.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29388 06/16/25 Michelle Dietzel
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 6.7.25DepositsG 101-22000
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$100.00Total

29389 06/16/25 NANCY GAVIN
$100.00 Damage deposit refund; Event 5.31.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29390 06/16/25 LISA GOHLKE
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; event5.24.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29391 06/16/25 HAMRICK, BRENDEN
$116.43 Final waterbill overpayment; 406 Adams Ave SUNALLOCATED UTILITY R 601-00000-99999
$116.43Total

29392 06/16/25 Hanson, John
$88.41 Final waterbill overpayment; 105 Paul Ave NUNALLOCATED UTILITY R 601-00000-99999
$88.41Total

29393 06/16/25 Kelli Naatz
$246.19 Final waterbill overpayment; 206 Winkler TrailUNALLOCATED UTILITY R 601-00000-99999
$246.19Total

29394 06/16/25 ROUFS, SUZANNA
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 05.29.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29395 06/16/25 BARB SAMUELSON
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 5.18.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29396 06/16/25 CHARLOTTE SANDEEN
$63.01 Damage Deposit Refund; event 5.25.25; 

equipment rental & bag replacement
DepositsG 101-22000

$63.01Total

29397 06/16/25 Sandy Siegle
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 5.31.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29398 06/16/25 Kara Wickenhauser
$100.00 Damage deposit refund; Event 6.1.25DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29399 06/16/25  Matthew Youngers
$86.85 Final Bill overpayment; 514 Winkler Trl NUNALLOCATED UTILITY R 601-00000-99999
$86.85Total

10100 $286,825.09
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____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary
10100  Checking
101 GENERAL FUND $212,911.39
601 WATER FUND $24,880.14
602 SEWER FUND $41,429.81
603 STORM WATER FUND $7,603.75

$286,825.09
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10100   Checking
29400 06/12/25 US BANK

$50,425.00 2020A Account # 0099436NSInterestE 301-47000-610
$56,293.75 2023A Account 0181817NSInterestE 301-47000-610
$55,087.50 2013A Account # 0007433NSInterestE 335-47000-610

$161,806.25Total

10100 $161,806.25

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary
10100  Checking
301 GENERAL DEBT SERVICE $106,718.75
335 2013A DEBT SERVICE $55,087.50

$161,806.25



Employee  12,018.67$      June 03, 2025 Payroll
IRS 4,386.35$        June 03, 2025 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 723.66$           June 03, 2025 Payroll
PERA 2,242.71$        June 03, 2025 Payroll
Deferred Compensation 3,087.00$        June 03, 2025 Payroll
Health Savings Account 575.02$           June 03, 2025 Payroll

 Total 23,033.41$      

City of Cologne Payroll
3-Jun-25



Employee  13,259.02$      June 17, 2025 Payroll
IRS 4,632.67$        June 17, 2025 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 550.70$           June 17, 2025 Payroll
PERA 2,261.26$        June 17, 2025 Payroll

 Total 20,703.65$      

City of Cologne Payroll
17-Jun-25
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